Net gain recognised in profit or loss 100,969 21,995

End of the year 2,106,150 105,672

Financial Statements

178 BOCOM International Holdings Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2017

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

38.3 Fair Value estimation (Continued)

The Group adopted consistent and transparent methodology basing on these valuation
techniques above for determining fair value. Regardless of the valuation methodology used,
once used, it should continue to be used until a new methodology will provide a better
approximation of the investment’s current fair value. The management expected that there
would not be frequent changes in valuation techniques.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to changes of unobservable inputs. The
changes on one or more of the unobservable inputs would change the fair value of financial
instruments in Level 3. The number shown below indicates an increase in profit after taxation/
total assets and other comprehensive income/equity where unobservable inputs have a
reasonably possible shift as shown.

Change in liquidity discount rate

2017 2016

+10% -10% +10% -10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact on other comprehensive
 income/equity (210) 210 (195) 195

Change in net asset value

2017 2016

+10% -10% +10% -10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact on profit after taxation/
 total assets – – 8,824 (8,824)
Impact on other comprehensive
 income/equity 9,907 (9,907) 9,344 (9,344)

Change in adjustment to the recent transaction price

2017 2016

+10% -10% +10% -10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact on other comprehensive
 income/equity 293,169 (293,169) 7,742 (7,742)

Financial Statements

179Annual Report 2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2017

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

38.3 Fair Value estimation (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Change in expected rate

2017 2016

+10% -10% +10% -10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact on other comprehensive
income/equity 8,633 (8,633) – –

Change in discounted rate

2017 2016

+10% -10% +10% -10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact on other comprehensive
income/equity (20,431) 20,431 – –

Financial Statements

180 BOCOM International Holdings Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2017

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

38.4 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

(a) Financial assets

The Group has net off the financial asset and financial liabilities with counterparties
and clearing house for un-settled trades.

As at 31 December 2017

Gross amount
of recognised

financial assets

Gross amount
of recognised

financial
liabilities
set off in

the consolidated
statement of

financial position